

No. 24-6396

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

RYAN PERRIN,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

A. Fitzgerald Hall, Esq.
Federal Defender

Katherine Howard, Esq.
Counsel of Record
Assistant Federal Defender
201 S. Orange Avenue, Suite 300
Orlando, Florida 32801
Telephone: (407) 648-6338
Email: Katherine_Howard@fd.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Reply Brief for Petitioner	1
I. This Court's review is warranted to address the effect of <i>Erlinger</i> error on direct appeal.....	1
A. <i>Erlinger</i> error is not susceptible to harmless-error analysis.	1
B. Affirming an ACCA sentence based on judicial review of the <i>Shepard</i> documents violates due process and this Court's precedent.....	4
II. This Court's review is warranted to decide the categorical approach question.	8
Conclusion.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Borden v. United States</i> , 593 U.S. 420 (2021)	10
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986)	5
<i>Erlinger v. United States</i> , 602 U.S. 821 (2024)	1, 3
<i>Greer v. United States</i> , 593 U.S. 503 (2021)	7
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	2, 5
<i>Pinkney v. State</i> , 74 So. 3d 572 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011)	11, 12
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005)	1
<i>Shorette v. State</i> , 404 So. 2d 816 (Fla. 2d DCA 1981)	11
<i>Somers v. United States</i> , 355 So. 3d 887 (Fla. 2022)	8
<i>Swift v. State</i> , 973 So. 2d 1196 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008)	11
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 99 F.4th 1106 (7th Cir. 2024)	12
<i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 122 F.4th 624 (6th Cir. 2024)	5, 6

Cases	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Cogdill</i> , 130 F.4th 523 (6th Cir. 2025).....	1, 2, 3, 5, 6
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , No. 22-11533, 2024 WL 3042686 (11th Cir. June 18, 2024).....	9
<i>Washington v. Recuenco</i> , 548 U.S. 212 (2006)	2
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 595 U.S. 360 (2022)	2, 3

Other Authorities

<i>Borden v. United States</i> , No. 19-5410 (U.S.) Brief for the United States, 2020 WL 4455245 (June 8, 2020)	10
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , No. 24-5776 (U.S.)	8
Petition for Certiorari (Oct. 15, 2024)	9
Reply of Petitioner (Mar. 19, 2025)	9
<i>United States v. Bradshaw</i> , No. 8:23-cr-89 (M.D. Fla.) Doc. 128 (Jury Instructions) (Mar. 6, 2025)	3
Doc. 134 (Special Jury Verdict) (Mar. 6, 2025)	3
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , No. 22-11533 (11th Cir.) Appellant's Brief, 2022 WL 3369272 (Aug. 10, 2022)	9
<i>United States v. Pennington</i> , No. 1:19-cr-455 (N.D. Ga.) Doc. 172 (Jury Instructions) (Sept. 20, 2022).....	3
Doc. 173 (Phase Two Jury Verdict) (Sept. 20, 2022).....	3
<i>United States v. Willis</i> , No. 4:21-cr-548 (E.D. Mo.) Doc. 217 (Jury Instructions) (July 16, 2024).....	3
Doc. 224 (Special Verdict Form) (July 16, 2024).....	3
